the rules framed there under, and as approved by the Board of Directors (“Board”) on board meeting held on 9th 
January 2026, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase in the authorized share capital of 
the Company from existing INR 11,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore 
Ten Lakh) equity shares of INR 10 (ten) each (“Equity Shares”) to INR 11,40,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eleven 
Crores Forty lakh) divided into 1,14,00,000 (One Crore and Fourteen Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10 (ten) each.  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company, be and is hereby altered 
by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: V. The Authorised share 
capital of the Company is INR 11,40,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eleven Crores Forty lakh) divided into 1,14,00,000 
(One Crore and Fourteen Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the company be and is hereby authorised to 
undertake all such actions (including filing relevant forms with the authorities) to give effect to the resolution”.

[...]

authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as it may, in its absolute discretion, deem necessary, 
expedient or proper to settle any questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise in this regard.” 

ITEM NO. 4 TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE ISSUE AND OFFER OF 2,83,668 (TWO LAKH 
EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT) EQUITY SHARES OF THE 
COMPANY OF FACE VALUE OF INR 10 EACH, AT A PRICE OF INR 1712.49 (INDIAN RUPEES 
ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE AND FORTY NINE PAISA) PER EQUITY SHARE 
INCLUDING A PREMIUM OF INR 1702.49 (INDIAN RUPEES ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWO AND FORTY-NINE PAISA) PER EQUITY SHARE TO THE PERSONS LISTED OUT BELOW 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a Special 
Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23(1)(b), 42, 62(1)(c), 179 and other applicable

[...]

and any other regulatory authority and subject to such terms, conditions, alterations, corrections, changes, 
variations and/ or, modifications, if any, as may be prescribed by any one or more of them in granting such 
approvals, consents, permissions and / or sanctions, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded for 
the offer and issue of 2,83,668 (Two Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred And Sixty Eight) fully paid-up 

equity shares of the Company (“Equity Shares”) of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each, at an issue 
price of INR 1712.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve and Forty Nine Paisa) per Equity 
Share including a premium of INR 1702.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Two and Forty Nine 
Paisa) per Equity Share, on a preferential basis, to the persons listed out in the table below (“Proposed Allotees”).  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Regulation 163(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and other 
applicable laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, and directions for the time being in force, the Members hereby

[...]

1 TO APPROVE THE INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 
AND CONSEQUENT ALTERATION IN THE CAPITAL CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF 
ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY.  

The Members may note that the existing authorized share capital of the Company is INR 11,00,00,000 (Indian 
Rupees Eleven Crores) which is divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) equity shares of INR 10 (ten) 
each (“Equity Shares”). In this regard, and as approval by board of directors at the board meeting held on 9th 
January 2026, approval of the Members be and is hereby sought for the increase in the authorized share capital to 
INR 11,40,00,000 (Indian Rupees Eleven Crores Forty lakh) divided into 1,14,00,000 (One Crore and Fourteen 
Lakh) Equity Shares of INR 10 (ten) each and amend the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association.  

Existing and new altered MOA and AOA will be available for inspection by the members of the company during 
thssse working hours upto the date of Extra Ordinary General Meeting and will also be placed in the meeting for